

## THE SUMITOMO BANK,LIMITED

### NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1, 2000 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

HEAD OFFICE : 6-5, Kitahama 4-chome,Chuo-ku,Osaka, Japan

ACCOUNTING PERIOD : Year ending March 31

DATE OF APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS : November 21, 2000

DATE OF DISBURSAL OF INTERIM CASH DIVIDENDS : December 8, 2000

LISTING : Tokyo, Osaka, Nagoya, Kyoto, Sapporo, London, Paris

#### 1. PERFORMANCE (FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 1,2000 TO SEPTEMBER 30,2000)

##### (1)FINANCIAL RESULTS Amounts less than millions are rounded down.

	Operating Income		Operating Profits	
	¥ million	%	¥ million	%
September 2000	823,277	( 9.3)	139,439	53.6
September 1999	908,062	(12.8)	90,768	45.4
March 2000	2,182,305		176,477	

	Net Income		Net Income per Share
	¥ million	%	¥
September 2000	48,361	16.5	14.83
September 1999	41,497	(23.0)	12.65
March 2000	48,818		14.41

Notes: 1. Number of shares outstanding(average)

	Common Share	Preferred Share (First Series Type1)	Preferred Share (Second Series Type1)
September 2000	3,141,062,101	67,000,000	100,000,000
September 1999	3,141,062,101	67,000,000	100,000,000
March 2000	3,141,062,101	67,000,000	100,000,000

2. There is no change in accounting methods.

3. Percent means the rate of change from previous interim year.

##### (2)DIVIDENDS PER SHARE

	Interim Cash Dividends per Share	Annual Cash Dividends per Share
September 2000	3.00	-
September 1999	3.00	-
March 2000	-	6.00

##### (3)FINANCIAL CONDITIONS

	Total Assets	Shareholders' Equity	Shareholders' Equity to Total Assets	Shareholders' Equity per Share	Capital Ratio (BIS Guidelines)
	¥ million	¥ million	%	¥	%
September 2000	53,896,358	1,922,699	3.6	452.62	12.15(*)
September 1999	52,431,906	1,878,534	3.6	438.56	12.25
March 2000	51,089,338	1,880,637	3.7	439.23	12.46

Notes: 1. Number of shares outstanding were as follows

	Common Share	Preferred Share (First Series Type1)	Preferred Share (Second Series Type1)
September 2000	3,141,062,101	67,000,000	100,000,000
September 1999	3,141,062,101	67,000,000	100,000,000
March 2000	3,141,062,101	67,000,000	100,000,000

2. (\*) Preliminary

#### 2. PERFORMANCE PROJECTION FOR FY2000(YEAR THROUGH MARCH 31, 2001)

	Operating Income	Operating Profits	Net Income	Annual Dividends per Share	
				Fiscal year end	
	¥ million	¥ million	¥ million	¥	¥
March 2001	1,750,000	260,000	100,000	3.00	6.00

(reference) Forecast of net income per share for FY2000 is JPY 30.71

CALCULATION FOR INDEX

(1)Financial Results for the First Half of FY2000

- Basic Earnings per Share :

$$\frac{\text{Net income} - \text{Preferred share dividends}}{\text{Weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the first half of FY2000}}$$

- Shareholders' Equity per Share :

$$\frac{\text{Shareholders' equity at mid term end} - \text{Number of preferred shares outstanding at mid term end} \times \text{Issue price}}{\text{Number of common shares outstanding at mid term end}}$$

(2)Forecast of Financial Results for FY2000

- Forecast of Net Income per Share :

$$\frac{\text{Forecast of net income} - \text{Forecast of preferred share dividends}}{\text{Number of common shares outstanding at mid term end}}$$

DIVIDENDS PER SHARE

	September 2000	September 1999	March 2000
	Interim	Interim	Annual
Common Share	¥ 3.00	¥ 3.00	¥ 6.00
Preferred Share (First Series Type1)	5.25	5.25	10.50
Preferred Share (Second Series Type1)	14.25	14.25	28.50

**COMPARATIVE NON-CONSOLIDATED INTERIM BALANCE SHEETS  
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2000 AND 1999, AND MARCH 31, 2000**

Nov.21, 2000  
THE SUMITOMO BANK, LIMITED  
NON-CONSOLIDATED  
UNAUDITED

Millions of Yen	As of September 30			As of March 31	
	2000 (A)	1999 (B)	Difference (A-B)	2000 (C)	Difference (A-C)
<b>Assets:</b>					
Cash and due from banks	3,570,390	2,584,285	986,105	3,782,920	(212,530)
Call loans	78,980	92,467	(13,487)	91,115	(12,135)
Receivables under resale agreements	60,662	-	60,662	-	60,662
Bills purchased	-	-	-	111,500	(111,500)
Commercial paper and other debt purchased	79,803	68,717	11,086	84,494	(4,691)
Trading assets	1,496,939	1,297,820	199,119	1,445,843	51,096
Money held in trust	61,275	120,878	(59,603)	108,888	(47,613)
Securities	11,328,126	8,792,402	2,535,724	8,982,244	2,345,882
Loans and bills discounted	31,790,839	32,619,395	(828,556)	31,358,560	432,279
Foreign exchanges	416,230	377,230	39,000	352,971	63,259
Other assets	1,984,127	2,336,613	(352,486)	1,540,495	443,632
Premises and equipment	587,071	591,693	(4,622)	591,187	(4,116)
Deferred tax assets	568,969	698,566	(129,597)	624,585	(55,616)
Customers' liabilities for acceptances and guarantees	2,831,782	2,851,836	(20,054)	2,923,570	(91,788)
Reserve for possible loan losses	(958,841)	-	(958,841)	(909,039)	(49,802)
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>53,896,358</b>	<b>52,431,906</b>	<b>1,464,452</b>	<b>51,089,338</b>	<b>2,807,020</b>
<b>Liabilities:</b>					
Deposits	28,474,042	28,229,028	245,014	27,388,205	1,085,837
Negotiable certificates of deposit	4,997,463	5,253,691	(256,228)	6,841,626	(1,844,163)
Call money	4,136,985	4,394,084	(257,099)	2,648,815	1,488,170
Payables under repurchase agreements	3,062,512	-	3,062,512	-	3,062,512
Bills sold	293,687	173,352	120,335	90,547	203,140
Commercial papers	123,000	210,500	(87,500)	110,200	12,800
Trading liabilities	551,896	894,941	(343,045)	603,424	(51,528)
Borrowed money	2,356,842	2,548,508	(191,666)	2,461,252	(104,410)
Foreign exchanges	108,460	152,493	(44,033)	165,145	(56,685)
Bonds	683,500	161,368	522,132	432,343	251,157
Convertible bonds	101,106	101,106	-	101,106	-
Other liabilities	4,033,899	4,197,653	(163,754)	5,173,303	(1,139,404)
Reserve for possible loan losses	-	1,106,366	(1,106,366)	-	-
Reserve for retirement allowances	-	47,592	(47,592)	46,764	(46,764)
Reserve for employee retirement benefit	48,292	-	48,292	-	48,292
Reserve for loss on loans sold	65,421	113,614	(48,193)	111,588	(46,167)
Other reserves	8	8	-	8	-
Deferred tax liabilities for revaluation reserve for land	104,756	117,224	(12,468)	110,798	(6,042)
Acceptances and guarantees	2,831,782	2,851,836	(20,054)	2,923,570	(91,788)
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>51,973,658</b>	<b>50,553,371</b>	<b>1,420,287</b>	<b>49,208,701</b>	<b>2,764,957</b>
<b>Shareholders' equity:</b>					
Capital stock	752,848	752,848	-	752,848	-
Legal reserve	748,699	744,159	4,540	746,399	2,300
Revaluation reserve for land, net of taxes	170,555	162,014	8,541	167,379	3,176
Retained earnings	250,595	219,511	31,084	214,008	36,587
Voluntary reserve	165,535	145,539	19,996	145,539	19,996
Unappropriated retained earnings	85,059	73,972	11,087	68,469	16,590
Net income	48,361	41,497	6,864	48,818	(457)
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	<b>1,922,699</b>	<b>1,878,534</b>	<b>44,165</b>	<b>1,880,637</b>	<b>42,062</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	<b>53,896,358</b>	<b>52,431,906</b>	<b>1,464,452</b>	<b>51,089,338</b>	<b>2,807,020</b>

**COMPARATIVE NON-CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF INCOME  
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000 AND 1999,  
AND FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2000**

Millions of Yen	Six-month period ended September 30			Fiscal year ended March 31
	2000 (A)	1999 (B)	Difference (A-B)	2000 (Selected data)
<b>Operating income:</b>				
Interest income	568,282	695,980	(127,698)	1,416,579
Interest on loans and discounts	367,375	386,342	(18,967)	761,170
Interest and dividends on securities	94,938	69,949	24,989	142,745
Fees and commissions	57,409	51,655	5,754	106,565
Trading profits	24,967	18,568	6,399	34,227
Other operating income	8,016	35,180	(27,164)	61,072
Other income	164,600	106,677	57,923	563,860
<b>Total operating income</b>	<b>823,277</b>	<b>908,062</b>	<b>(84,785)</b>	<b>2,182,305</b>
<b>Operating expenses:</b>				
Interest expenses	267,311	382,208	(114,897)	813,101
Interest on deposits	158,816	126,005	32,811	264,425
Fees and commissions	19,164	21,005	(1,841)	37,306
Trading losses	-	1,757	(1,757)	944
Other operating expenses	9,322	27,001	(17,679)	49,091
General and administrative expenses	163,372	177,264	(13,892)	350,791
Other expenses	224,667	208,057	16,610	754,592
<b>Total operating expenses</b>	<b>683,837</b>	<b>817,293</b>	<b>(133,456)</b>	<b>2,005,828</b>
<b>Operating profits</b>	<b>139,439</b>	<b>90,768</b>	<b>48,671</b>	<b>176,477</b>
<b>Extraordinary profits</b>	<b>744</b>	<b>1,132</b>	<b>(388)</b>	<b>2,042</b>
<b>Extraordinary losses</b>	<b>16,888</b>	<b>26,195</b>	<b>(9,307)</b>	<b>30,019</b>
<b>Income before income taxes</b>	<b>123,295</b>	<b>65,705</b>	<b>57,590</b>	<b>148,500</b>
<b>Current income taxes</b>	<b>20,458</b>	<b>4,696</b>	<b>15,762</b>	<b>6,634</b>
<b>Deferred income taxes</b>	<b>54,474</b>	<b>19,511</b>	<b>34,963</b>	<b>93,047</b>
<b>Net income</b>	<b>48,361</b>	<b>41,497</b>	<b>6,864</b>	<b>48,818</b>
<b>Unappropriated retained earnings brought forward</b>	<b>34,973</b>	<b>29,938</b>	<b>5,035</b>	<b>29,938</b>
<b>Transfer from revaluation reserve for land</b>	<b>1,724</b>	<b>2,536</b>	<b>(812)</b>	<b>3,152</b>
<b>Declared interim dividends</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>11,199</b>
<b>Transfer to legal reserve</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,239</b>
<b>Unappropriated retained earnings</b>	<b>85,059</b>	<b>73,972</b>	<b>11,087</b>	<b>68,469</b>

**NON-CONSOLIDATED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET**  
**AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2000**

Nov.21, 2000  
 THE SUMITOMO BANK, LIMITED  
 NON-CONSOLIDATED  
 UNAUDITED

Millions of Yen

**Assets:**

Cash and due from banks	3,570,390
Call loans	78,980
Receivables under resale agreements	60,662
Commercial paper and other debt purchased	79,803
Trading assets	1,496,939
Money held in trust	61,275
Securities	11,328,126
Loans and bills discounted	31,790,839
Foreign exchanges	416,230
Other assets	1,984,127
Premises and equipment	587,071
Deferred tax assets	568,969
Customers' liabilities for acceptances and guarantees	2,831,782
Reserve for possible loan losses	(958,841)
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>53,896,358</b>

**Liabilities:**

Deposits	28,474,042
Negotiable certificates of deposit	4,997,463
Call money	4,136,985
Payables under repurchase agreements	3,062,512
Bills sold	293,687
Commercial papers	123,000
Trading liabilities	551,896
Borrowed money	2,356,842
Foreign exchanges	108,460
Bonds	683,500
Convertible bonds	101,106
Other liabilities	4,033,899
Reserve for employee retirement benefit	48,292
Reserve for loss on loans sold	65,421
Other reserves	8
Deferred tax liabilities for revaluation reserve for land	104,756
Acceptances and guarantees	2,831,782
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>51,973,658</b>

**Shareholders' equity:**

Capital stock	752,848
Legal reserve	748,699
Revaluation reserve for land, net of taxes	170,555
Retained earnings	250,595
Voluntary reserve	165,535
Unappropriated retained earnings	85,059
Net income	48,361
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	<b>1,922,699</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	<b>53,896,358</b>

Notes for Balance Sheet

1. Amounts less than millions are rounded down.
2. Standards for recognition and measurement of trading assets/liabilities are as follows:  
Recognition:  
Trading accounts position relating to trades made for the purposes of seeking gains arising from short-term changes in interest rate, currency exchange rate, or market prices of securities and other market related indices or from variation among markets, are included in trading assets and trading liabilities on the interim balance sheet on a trade date basis.  
Measurement:  
Trading securities and monetary claims purchased for trading purposes are stated at market value, and financial derivatives such as swaps, futures and options, are at the amounts that would be settled if the transactions were terminated at the interim balance sheet date.
3. As for securities other than trading portfolio, debt securities which the Bank has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity (held-to-maturity securities hereafter) are carried at amortized cost, using the moving-average method.  
Investment in subsidiaries and affiliates are carried at cost, using the moving-average method.  
Debt securities excluding those classified as held-to-maturity or trading securities (available-for-sale debt securities hereafter) are carried at amortized cost, using the moving-average method. Equity securities are carried at cost, using the moving-average method.
4. Securities included in money held in trust account are carried in the same way as 2 and 3.
5. Derivative transactions excluding those classified as trading derivatives are also stated at fair value.
6. Depreciation for premises and equipment is computed as follows:  
Building: The straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets at the rate prescribed by the Japanese Corporate Tax Law.  
Equipment: The declining-balance method over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets at the rate prescribed by the Japanese Corporate Tax Law.  
Other: Respectively in accordance with the Japanese Corporate Tax Law.  
For the six-month period ended September 30, 2000, the Bank charges 50% of the annual depreciation costs to its income.
7. Capitalized software for internal use is depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives (five years).
8. Issuance cost of bonds is expensed when incurred. Discount of bonds is included in other assets and amortized using straight-line method over the redeemable period of the bonds.
9. Foreign currency assets and liabilities and the accounts of overseas branches of the Bank are mainly translated into Japanese yen at the exchange rate prevailing at the interim balance sheet date.
10. Reserve for possible loan losses is provided as detailed below, in accordance with the internal standards for write-offs and reserves.  
For claims on borrowers who are legally bankrupt or virtually bankrupt, a reserve is provided based on the amount of claims net of the expected amount of recoveries from collateral and guarantees.

For claims on borrowers who are not currently bankrupt but are likely to become bankrupt, a reserve is provided by the amount deemed necessary based on overall solvency assessment, out of the amount of claims net of the expected amount of recoveries from collateral and guarantees.

For other claims, a reserve is provided based on the historical loan-loss ratio.

For claims originated in certain countries, an additional reserve (including a reserve for losses on overseas investments prescribed in Article 55-2 of Specific Taxation Measures Law) is provided by the amount deemed necessary based on assessment of political and economic conditions in such countries.

All claims are assessed by branches and credit supervision departments in accordance with the internal rule for self-assessment of assets. Subsequently, Credit Review Department, independent from these operating sections, audits their assessment. The reserve is provided based on these layers of review.

For claims on bankrupt or virtually bankrupt borrowers, the amount exceeding the estimated value of collateral and guarantees, is deducted, as deemed uncollectable, directly from those claims. The deducted amount is 763,343 million yen.

11. Reserve for employee retirement benefit is recorded based on an actuarial computation, which uses the present value of the projected benefit obligation and plan assets, due to employee's credited years of services at the balance sheet date. Unrecognized net obligation from initial application of the new accounting standard for employee retirement benefit in Japan of 100,837 million yen is amortized using the straight -line method over 5 years. For the six-month period ended September 30, 2000, the Bank charges 50% of the annual amortized cost to its income.
12. Reserve for loss on loans sold provides for contingent losses arising from decline of market value of underlying collateral for loans sold to the Cooperative Credit Purchasing Company, Limited. This reserve is established in accordance with Article 287-2 of the Commercial Code.
13. Finance leases, except for those which transfer the ownership of the property to the lessee, are accounted for in the same manner as operating leases.
14. In accordance with the Industry Audit Committee Report No.15 "Temporary Treatment for Accounting and Auditing of Application of Accounting Standard for Financial Instruments in Banking Industry" issued by JICPA in 2000, the Bank decided to apply hedge accounting, abiding by the following requirements:
  - (1) Loans, deposits and other interest bearing assets and liabilities as a whole shall be recognized as the hedged portfolio.
  - (2) Derivatives as the hedging instruments shall effectively reduce the interest rate exposure of the hedged portfolio.
  - (3) Eligibility of hedging activities shall be evaluated on a quarterly basis.Certain derivatives managed by some of foreign branches are recorded on a cost basis using the short-cut method for interest rate swaps in view of consistency with the way of risk management.
15. Consumption tax and local consumption tax are accounted for using the tax-excluded method.
16. "Other reserve" required by Special Law is as follows:

Reserve for contingent liabilities from brokering of futures transactions is recorded at 8 million yen.  
This reserve was established in accordance with Article 82 of the Financial Futures Transaction Law.
17. Securities includes treasury stock amounted to 17 million yen. It is other than treasury stock defined by Article 210-2-2-3 of the Commercial Code.
18. Accumulated depreciation of the Bank's premises and equipment amounted to 284,725 million yen.

19. Advanced depreciation of the Bank's premises and equipment amounted to 52,555 million yen.
20. Loans to customers in legal bankruptcy and Past due loans are 74,956 million yen and 1,894,022 million yen, respectively. "Loans to customers in legal bankruptcy" consists of loans on which the Bank does not currently accrue interest income due to the nonpayment status or other credit conditions of the borrower ("Non-accrual loans" hereafter) and which meet certain conditions defined in Article 96-1-3 and 96-1-4 of the Enforcement Ordinance No.97 for the Japanese Corporate Tax Law, issued in 1965. "Past due loans" means Non-accrual loans excluding Loans to customers in legal bankruptcy and the loans for which the Bank is forbearing interest payments to support the borrowers' recovery from financial difficulty.
21. Loans past due for three months or more are 24,856 million yen. "Loans past due for three months or more" consist of loans for which the principal and/or interest is past due for three months or more but exclude Loans to customers in legal bankruptcy and Past due loans.
22. Restructured loans are 119,105 million yen. "Restructured loans" are loans for which the Bank relaxes lending terms, such as reduction of the original interest rate, forbearance of interest payments or principal repayments to support the borrowers' recovery from financial difficulty, excluding Loans to customers in legal bankruptcy, Past due loans and Loans past due for three months or more.
23. The total of Loans to customers in legal bankruptcy, Past due loans, Loans past due for three months or more and Restructured loans are 2,112,939 million yen as of September 30, 2000.  
 The amounts of loans presented above through 20 to 23 are amounts before reserve for possible loan losses is deducted.
24. The total face value of loans and bills discounted which consists of Bank acceptance bought, Commercial bills discounted and Documentary bills is 634,181 million yen.
25. Assets pledged as collateral at September 30, 2000 are as follows:

	Millions of Yen
Assets pledged	
Cash and due from banks	392
Commercial paper and other debt purchased	10,800
Trading assets	966,756
Securities	2,641,900
Loans and bills discounted	1,390,081
Other assets (securities in custody)	229,200
Liabilities corresponding to assets pledged	
Deposits	54,868
Call money	1,048,830
Payables under repurchase agreements	3,062,512
Bills sold	292,700
Borrowed money	50,452
Acceptances and guarantees	36,936

In addition, cash and due from banks of 51,410 million yen, securities of 775,903 million yen and other assets (securities in custody) of 45,840 million yen were pledged as collateral for exchange settlements, variation margins of futures markets and certain other purpose.



Premises and equipment include surety deposits and intangible of 63,305 million yen, and other assets include initial margins of futures markets of 9,351 million yen and pledged money for securities borrowing transactions of 433,739 million yen.

26. Net of deferred unrealized gains and losses from hedging instruments is reported in other assets. Gross unrealized gains and gross unrealized losses from hedging instruments are 378,164 million yen and 445,218 million yen, respectively.
27. On June 9, 2000, the Osaka Prefecture Government promulgated the Special Ordinance Concerning Taxation Standard for Enterprise Taxes in Relation to Banks in the Osaka Prefecture (Osaka Prefectural Ordinance 131 of Fiscal year 2000). Owing to it, the effective statutory tax rate used by the Bank to calculate deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities has been changed from 39.83% in the previous accounting period to 38.05%. As a result of this change, Deferred tax assets decreased by 26,616 million yen and Deferred income taxes increased by the equivalent amount. Further, as Deferred tax liabilities for revaluation reserve for land decreased by 4,900 million yen due to this change, Revaluation reserve for land, net of taxes increased by the same amount.
28. Pursuant to Enforcement Ordinance for the Law concerning Revaluation Reserve for Land (the "Law"), effective March 31, 1998, the Bank recorded its own land at fair value at March 31, 1998. The Bank determined the fair value basically using nearest value on the Revaluation Act of Land Properties published by the Government with certain appropriate adjustment for land shape, timing of the Revaluation Act of Land Properties. According to the Law, net unrealized gains are reported in a separate component of shareholders' equity net of applicable income taxes as "Revaluation reserve for land, net of taxes", and the related deferred tax liabilities are reported in liabilities as "Deferred tax liabilities for revaluation reserve for land".
29. The balance of subordinated debt included in Borrowed money is 2,181,720 million yen.
30. The balance of subordinated bonds included in Bonds is 221,500 million yen.
31. AFS debt securities, marketable equity securities and money held in trust (except those in trading and held-to-maturity securities) are not carried at market value. Summary information on them based on Ordinance of Ministry of Finance 10-3 in 1999 are shown in the following table:
 

	Millions of Yen
Balance sheet amount	10,027,156
Market value	10,439,800
Net unrealized gain/loss on valuation, net of taxes	255,632
Equivalents of Deferred tax liabilities	157,011
32. 2,570,770 million yen of securities, which are used for securities lending transactions for consumption, are included in "Securities", "Other assets" and "Trading assets". 9 million yen of securities, which are used for securities lending transactions for use, are included in 'Japanese Government Bonds' as a sub-account of "Securities". Due to the revision of accounting rule, the presentation of the securities is changed from 'Securities loaned' as a sub-account of "Securities" to 'Japanese Government Bonds'.
33. Effective April 1, 2000, two new accounting standards for financial instruments and employees retirement benefit are adopted in Japan. According to these new accounting standards, the Enforcement Ordinance for the Banking Law has been revised and the disclosure requirements for semi-annual report has been changed as follows:

Nov.21, 2000

THE SUMITOMO BANK, LIMITED

NON-CONSOLIDATED

UNAUDITED

- (1) Certain transactions under resale agreements and repurchase agreements are recognized as financing activities, not as purchasing or selling activities, and reported in Receivables under resale agreements and Payables under repurchase agreements. As a result, the amount of Securities increased by 1,867,186 million yen compared with the prior treatment as purchasing or selling activities.
- (2) Presentation of reserve for retirement allowances has been changed, and now it is included in Reserve for employee retirement benefit.

**NON-CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF INCOME  
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000**

Millions of Yen

**Operating income:**

Interest income	568,282
Interest on loans and discounts	367,375
Interest and dividends on securities	94,938
Fees and commissions	57,409
Trading profits	24,967
Other operating income	8,016
Other income	164,600
<b>Total operating income</b>	<b>823,277</b>

**Operating expenses:**

Interest expenses	267,311
Interest on deposits	158,816
Fees and commissions	19,164
Other operating expenses	9,322
General and administrative expenses	163,372
Other expenses	224,667
<b>Total operating expenses</b>	<b>683,837</b>
<b>Operating profits</b>	<b>139,439</b>

<b>Extraordinary profits</b>	<b>744</b>
<b>Extraordinary losses</b>	<b>16,888</b>
<b>Income before income taxes</b>	<b>123,295</b>

<b>Current income taxes</b>	<b>20,458</b>
<b>Deferred income taxes</b>	<b>54,474</b>
<b>Net income</b>	<b>48,361</b>

<b>Unappropriated retained earnings brought forward</b>	<b>34,973</b>
<b>Transfer from revaluation reserve for land</b>	<b>1,724</b>
<b>Unappropriated retained earnings</b>	<b>85,059</b>

Notes for Income Statement

1. Amounts less than millions are rounded down.
2. Trading profits and trading losses are recognized by contract date basis, and includes interest received/paid, the amount of change in valuation gains/losses for securities, monetary claims and derivatives as of the consolidated interim term end date compared with that at the end of the previous term. The amounts of change of valuation gains/losses for derivatives are measured using the estimated settlement price assuming settlement in cash at the consolidated interim term end date.
3. Extraordinary losses includes amortized cost of unrecognized net obligation from initial application of the new accounting standard for employees retirement benefit in Japan of 10,083 million yen.
4. Effective April 1, 2000, a new accounting standard of employees retirement benefit is adopted in Japan. Accordingly, Operating profits and Income before income taxes have increased compared with prior accounting method by 5,232 million yen and 17,149 million yen, respectively.
5. Effective April 1, 2000, a new accounting standard for financial instruments is adopted in Japan. Accordingly, the valuation methods of securities and derivatives excluding those in trading portfolio have been changed, and the hedge accounting has been applied. As a result, both Operating profits and Income before income taxes have decreased compared with prior accounting by 2,311 million yen. And income and expenses relating to derivative transactions which meet the criteria for hedge accounting are presented by net by each account, which has been changed from prior accounting that presented net by each transaction. As a result, Operating income and Operating expenses have decreased by 184,244 million yen, respectively. However, Operating profits and Income before income taxes have not changed.
6. Enterprise taxes other than relating to income are included in Other expenses. Effective April 1, 2000, the Special Ordinance Concerning Taxation Standard for Enterprise Taxes in Relation to Banks in the Tokyo Metropolis (Tokyo Metropolis Ordinance 145 of April 1, 2000) is enacted, and the enterprise taxes in Tokyo, which were included in Current income taxes for prior period, are now included in Other expenses by the amount of 3,700 million yen.